

# Housing (Wales) Measure 2011

#### 2011 nawm 5

#### PART 2

#### REGISTERED SOCIAL LANDLORDS

## **CHAPTER 5**

## MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

# 85 Appointment of new officers

- (1) Amend Schedule 1 to the Housing Act 1996 as follows.
- (2) In the heading to paragraph 6, for "director or trustee" substitute "officer".
- (3) In paragraph 6 (registered charity: power to appoint new officer)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for "a director or trustee" substitute "an officer";
  - (b) in paragraph (b) of sub-paragraph (1), for "no directors or no trustees" substitute "no officers";
  - (c) in paragraph (c) of sub-paragraph (1), for "director or trustee" substitute "officer":
  - (d) in the second sentence of sub-paragraph (1), for "directors or trustees" substitute "officers";
  - (e) in sub-paragraph (5), for "director or trustee" substitute "an officer".
- (4) In the heading to paragraph 7, for "director" substitute "officer".
- (5) In paragraph 7 (company: power to appoint new officer)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for "a director" in both places substitute "an officer";
  - (b) in paragraph (b) of sub-paragraph (1), for "no directors" substitute "no officers";
  - (c) in paragraph (c) of sub-paragraph (1), for "director" substitute "officer".
- (6) In the heading to paragraph 8, for "new committee member" substitute "officer".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (7) In paragraph 8 (industrial and provident society: power to appoint new officer)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for "a committee member" substitute "an officer";
  - (b) in paragraph (b) of sub-paragraph (1), for "no members of the committee" substitute "no officers";
  - (c) in paragraph (c) of sub-paragraph (1), for "committee member" substitute "officer";
  - (d) in the second sentence of sub-paragraph (1), for "committee members" substitute "officers".